1. General description
The ISP1105/1106 range of Universal Serial Bus (USB) transceivers are compliant with
the Universal Serial Bus Specification Rev. 2.0. They can transmit and receive serial data
at both full-speed (12 Mbit/s) and low-speed (1.5 Mbit/s) data rates. The ISP1105/1106
range can be used as a USB device transceiver or a USB host transceiver.
They allow USB Application Specific ICs (ASICs) and Programmable Logic Devices
(PLDs) with power supply voltages from 1.65 V to 3.6 V to interface with the physical layer
of the Universal Serial Bus. They have an integrated 5 V-to-3.3 V voltage regulator for

Personal Digital Assistant (PDA)
Information Appliance (IA).
4. Ordering information
4.1 Ordering options
Table 1. Ordering information
Commercial
product code
Package description Packing Minimum
sellable quantity
ISP1105BSTM HVQFN16; 16 terminals; body 3 × 3 × 0.85 mm 13 inch tape and reel non-dry pack 6000 pieces
ISP1105WTS HBCC16; 16 terminals; body 3 × 3 × 0.65 mm 7 inch tape and reel non-dry pack 1400 pieces
ISP1105WTM HBCC16; 16 terminals; body 3 × 3 × 0.65 mm 13 inch tape and reel non-dry pack 6000 pieces
ISP1106WTS HBCC16; 16 terminals; body 3 × 3 × 0.65 mm 7 inch tape and reel non-dry pack 1400 pieces
ISP1106DHTM TSSOP16; 16 leads; body width 4.4 mm 13 inch tape and reel non-dry pack 2500 pieces
Table 2. Selection guide
Product Package Description
ISP1105 HVQFN16 and HBCC16 supports both single-ended and differential input modes; see Table 5 and
Table 6.
ISP1106 TSSOP16 and HBCC16 supports only the differential input mode; see Table 6.
ISP1105_1106_10 © ST-ERICSSON 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 10 — 28 September 2009 2 of 25
ISP1105/1106
Advanced USB transceivers

Modifications: • Rebranded to the ST-Ericsson template.
• Section 2 “Features”: updated.
• Section 4 “Ordering information”: updated.
• Removed packing information.
• Removed soldering information.
ISP1105_1106_9 20090119 Product data sheet - ISP1105_1106-08
ISP1105_1106-08
(9397 750 09529)
20040219 Product data - ISP1105_1106_1107-07
ISP1105_1106_1107-07
(9397 750 08872)
20020329 Product data - ISP1105_1106_1107-06
ISP1105_1106_1107-06
(9397 750 08681)
20011130 Product data - ISP1105_1106_1107-05
ISP1105_1106_1107-05
(9397 750 08643)
20010903 Product data - ISP1105_1106_1107-04
ISP1105_1106_1107-04
(9397 750 08515)
20010802 Preliminary data - ISP1105_1106_1107-03
ISP1105_1106_1107-03
(9397 750 07879)
20010704 Preliminary data - ISP1107-02
ISP1107-02
(9397 750 06899)
20010205 Objective specification; ISP1107
stand-alone data sheet only
- ISP1107-01
ISP1107-01
(9397 750 08643)
20000223 Objective specification; ISP1107
stand-alone data sheet only
-- -
ISP1105_1106_10 © ST-ERICSSON 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 10 — 28 September 2009 21 of 25
ISP1105/1106
Advanced USB transceivers
16. Tables
Table 1. Ordering information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Table 2. Selection guide  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Table 3. Pin description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Table 4. Function table  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Table 5. Driving function (pin OE = L) using single-ended
input data interface for ISP1105
(pin MODE = L)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Table 6. Driving function (pin OE = L) using differential
input data interface for ISP1105 (pin MODE = H)
and ISP1106  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Table 7. Receiving function (pin OE = H)  . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Table 8. Pin states in disable or sharing mode  . . . . . . . .8
Table 9. Power supply configuration overview  . . . . . . . .8
Table 10. Power supply input options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Table 11. Limiting values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Table 12. Recommended operating conditions . . . . . . . . 11
Table 13. Static characteristics: supply pins  . . . . . . . . . .12
Table 14. Static characteristics: digital pins . . . . . . . . . . .13
Table 15. Static characteristics: analog I/O pins (D+, D−) 14
Table 16. Dynamic characteristics: analog I/O pins
(D+, D−) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Table 17. Revision history . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
ISP1105_1106_10 © ST-ERICSSON 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 10 — 28 September 2009 22 of 25
ISP1105/1106
Advanced USB transceivers
17. Figures
Fig 1. Block diagram (combined ISP1105 and ISP1106). 3
Fig 2. Pin configuration ISP1105BSTM (HVQFN).. . . . . .4
Fig 3. Pin configuration ISP1105WTS and ISP1105WTM
(HBCC16). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Fig 4. Pin configuration ISP1106DHTM (TSSOP16).. . . .4
Fig 5. Pin configuration ISP1106WTS (HBCC16). . . . . . .4